

Nos. 19-635, 19-715, 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,
Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of the County of New York, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Courts of Appeals
for the Second and District of Columbia Circuits*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. The legislative subpoenas are outside the Committees' power.....	4
A. The canon of constitutional avoidance compels this Court to resolve these issues on non-constitutional grounds.	4
B. The Committees lack the authority to subpoena these presidential records.	6
1. The Committees lack authority for the subpoenas under House rules.	7
2. The House lacks authority for these subpoenas under the Constitution.....	9
II. Impeachment is the only process that a sitting president can face on criminal allegations.	10
A. The House's implied subpoena power cannot displace the Constitution's express impeachment provisions.	10
B. The President is immune from the Vance subpoena and proceedings.	11
III. The congressional subpoenas lack any legitimate legislative purpose.	15

A. The Committees' claims of a legislative purpose for the subpoenas is pretextual.....	15
B. The lack of historical precedent should guide this Court to reject these intra-branch disputes as political questions.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	5
<i>Berger v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	11-12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Fed’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Ford v. U.S.</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	13

<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 38890 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2019)	2
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	5
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	6
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 220, 451 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2019)	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	5
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165 (2015)	12-13
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	18
<i>U.S. v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13-14
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	13
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11, 17

<i>U.S. v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	17
<i>Watkins v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	7
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	2
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	15
Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§30101-31046.....	14-15
Rules, Regulations and Order	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2133 (1998).....	10. 11-12
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 DUKE L.J. 1463 (1992).....	16
